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Texaco Refining 10 Universal Gity Piaza
and Marketing Inc Univarsal City CA 91608

October 12, 1993 = T/D //0‘?

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Environmental
Health Department

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Ms. Hugo:

This letter will confirm my telephone call to your office in which
I tried to expressed Texaco's concerns with items noted in your
letter of October 4, 1993. The letter was in reference to your
review of the case file for the former Texaco service station
facility that was located at 500 Grand Avenue in Oakland,
California. I was unable to reach you by phone, so this letter, as
outlined below, is intended to express those concerns.

I. Reference to elevated hydrocarbon levels in the two
recently installed onsite monitoring wells. The results
quoted in your letter represent the first water samples
taken from these newly installed wells. The levels noted
indicate a substantial reduction from onsite historical
levels previously reported. Further, enclosed is a copy
of the latest quarterly report dated September 24, 1993,
which indicates that a reduction in contamination levels
is continuing. Both onsite wells had no TPH and are now
below drinking water standards for hydrocarbon contam-
ination. The offsite wells have also registered a
significant reduction, TPH levels were below detection
limits and BTEX levels were below detection or were
greatly reduced. This reduction can only be attributed
to the source removal work performed and gives indication
that Texaco's cleanup plan is working.

II. Submit a corrective action plan (CAP) by November 15,
1993. Texaco has removed all onsite contamination sources
and feels that simply monitoring the degradation of any
remaining hydrocarbons, both on and offsite, is the
prudent course at this time.

III. Reference to "it will not impede the progress of the on-
going investigation and remediation". In our meeting of
April 30, 1993, we discussed the fact that Texaco's lease
on the property was expiring and we wanted to advise the
owner of any onsite encumbrances that would remain on the
property. We presented documents showing the extent of
the source removal performed to date and our expecta-
tions as to what further action would be regquired.
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Because all onsite source removal had been completed, the
county requested installation of the two additional wells
to monitor the onsite conditions. Texaco does not feel
that an onsite investigation nor remediation is warranted
at this time.

I have instructed Pacific Environmental to immediately arrange for
a new sampling round of all wells and to prepare a report to
document those results. Please review the enclosed report and call
me at (818) 505-2476. I would like to propose a meeting with all
parties concerning this matter.

Very truly yours,
Texaco Refining and Marketlng Inc.

#L
Bob Ro

Environmental Coordinator

RR:rr

Enclosure

Mr. Joe D. Howard - Property Owner

Mr. Rich Hiett - CRWQCB San Francisco Bay Area Region

Ms. L. Damian - Pacific Environmental Group
DBHill - LKim - RRZielinski

BEL
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Project 340-34.10

Mr. Bob Robles '
Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc
10 Universal City Plaza, Suite 724
- Universal City, California 91508

Re: Quarterly Report - Third Quarter 1993

Former Texaco Service Station '

500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue _

Oakland, California =~ , ' .
Dear Mr Roblés: '

This letter presents the results of the third quarter 1993 groundwater sampling and
analytical event conducted by Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. (PACIFIC) on
August 16, 1993, at the site referenced above (Figures 1 and 2). Groundwater
elevation data are presented in Table 1 and shown on Figure 1. Groundwater

. analytical data are presented in Table 2 and shown on Figure 2. The certified
analytical report and chain-of-custody documentation are presented as Attach-
ment A. The field and laboratory procedures are presented as Attachment B.

If you have any questions regarding the centents of this letter, please do not hesi-
tate to call. _ : -

Sincerely,

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. .

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440, San jose, California'951 10 {408) 441-7500 FAX (408) 441-7539




September 24, 1993 |
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Attachments: Table1 - Groundwater Elevation Data
: Table 2 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Total Petroleum '
: Hydrocarbons (TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds,
TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other)
F1gu1'e 1- Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2- TPH-g/Benzene Concentration Map
Attachment A - Certified Analytical Report and
' Chain-of-Custody Documentation
Attachment B - Field and Laboratory Procedures

cc:: Mr. Ron.Zie]inski, Texéco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

3403410/3Q93



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Texacc Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakiand, Californla

Well Depth to Groundwater
Well Date Elevation - Water Elevation*
Number Gauged (fest) (feet, TOC) {feet}

04/23/91 2,31 97.41

12/30/91 2.28 97,44

04/01/93

MW-8C 03/29/91 98.41 6.47 91.94

3
0/91

0811

10/03/21

11/26/91 7.59 90.82

01/23/92

0g/28/92 Not Monitored —

3403410/3Q93TBL1 September 24, 1993



Table 1 {continued)
Groundwatesr Elevation Data

~ Former Texace Service Siation
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenus
Oakland, California

Wall Depth to Grouridwater
well Date Elevation Water Elevation®*
{feet) (feet, TOC) (fesf)

Mot Mon.i.t.c‘:rad

04/30/92
11/18/92

05/06/93

04/23/91
BAOGT
06/28/91
07,
08/22/%1

12/30/91 ' 11.94 85,30

3403410/3Q93TBL1 September 24, 1993




Table 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Qakland, California

Well Depth to Groundwater
Elevation Water Elevation®*
{ieat, TOC) (feet) ]

04/23/91
6710/

BT

10/24/91 4.02 94.88
126/9 :
12/30/91 3.84 95.06

06/28/91

08/22/91
10/03/91:
_1o/24/91

/92
02/28/02

340341 0/3Q23TBL1 September 24, 1993



Tahle 1 (continued)
Groundwater Elevation Data

Former Texacd Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Qakland, Californla

Well Depth to Groundwater

Well Date Elevation Water Elevation*
Number Gauged (feet) (feet, TOC) (feet)

10724/

12/30/91 8.41 91.28

02/28/92 6.28 91.41
04/30/92

* = New well slovation survey periormed on August 16, 1993 based on
mean sea level (MSL). Prior data based on arbitrary site data.
TOC = Top of casing

3403410/3Q93TBL1 September 24, 1893



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gascline, BTEX Compaunds, TPH as Diesel, and TFH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakiand, California

TPH as Ethyl— TPHas TPH as
Woell Data Gasoline Benzene Toluens benzens Xylenes  Diesel  Other*
Number {ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb)

10/25/88 NA <0.5 <1 <2 <1 NA NA

04/23/91 <50

<0.5 <05 <50 <500

10/24/91

10/21/88 NA <1 <2 3.1 NA NA
/2889

11/29/89 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <50 380

04/23/91 <50 <0.5 5.1 <50 <500

10/24/01 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 <500

MW-8C  06/14/88 NA 5.3 3.5 28 13.0 NA NA

09/28/83

01/08/91 <3a <0.3 <07.3 <0.3 <03 76 110

07!25]91

01/23/92 <50 12 <05 <05 <05 840 NA

3403410/3Q93TBL2 September 24, 1993



Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
{TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenug at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH as Ethyl- TPH as
Well Date Gasoline Benzens Toluene benzene Xylenes ; Cther*
{ppb

09/28/92

01/24/80

4

01/23/02

04/26/90 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <50 110

10/18/90 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 360 <50

11/19/02 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 NA NA

01/08/91 <30 <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3 220 260

3403410/3Q93TBL2 September 24, 1993




Table 2 (continued)
Groundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other?)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPHas Ethyl— TPH as TPH as
Data Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
b (ppb) {ppb) {ppb)

{cont.) 07/23/91 <50 0.5 1.5 <0.5 3.0 <50 <500

01/24/92

01/24/90

3/9
07/23/81

4130792
09/28/92

08/16/93

MW-81  01/24/90 580 116 2.9 13 30,5 NA 440

07/23/91
01/23/92

0g/28/92

<03 082 <50 69

01/08/91 1M o4l

340341 0/3Q93TBL2 September 24, 1993



Table 2 (continuead)
Graundwater Analytical Data
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasaline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as Other*)

Former Texaco Service Station
500 Grand Avenue at Euclid Avenue
Oakland, California

TPH as . Ethyl - TPHas TPH as
Well Date Geasoline Benzene Toluens benzene Xylenes Diesel Other*
Number _ Sampled {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) {ppb} {ppb) {ppb) {ppm)

fcort)  07/23/91 <50 46 <05 31 <05 <50 <500

02112/88

08/16/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <50 <50

05/21/93

08/16/93

11/06/89

07/26/90

— Well Abandoned

ppb = Parts per hillion

* = Includes *heavy" petroleum hydrocarbons such as waste oil, mineral spirits, jet fuel, or fuel oil.
ppm = Parts per million T
NA = Not analyzed

3403410/3Q93TBL2 ) ) . September 24, 1993
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ATTACHMENT A

CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORT AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION



Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110
Attn: Maree Doden
Pacific Contact

Sample Number

MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road., Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone(510)3?2-3700 * Fax (510) 372-6955

L

ﬁﬁrcrwwrmr\

UL SE? 0119?3ﬂ£b

PACIFIC ENVIHCNmMENTAL GROUP, INC,

340-34.01\1718\012912

Date Sampled: 08-16-93
Date Received: 08-17-93
Date Analyzed: 08-27-93

Sample DeScription

. ——— A —— i iy i b s

083497 Project # 340-34.01
Texaco -~ Oakland
500 Grand Ave.

MW8F WATER
ANALYSIS |
-------- Detection | Sample
Limit . Results
7 1 ppb ppb
‘Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 50 <50
as Gascline
Benzene 0.5 ~ <0.5
) Toluene : 0.5 ‘ .<0.5
' Xylenes | 0.5 o <0.5
Ethylbenzene | 0.5 . <0.5
- Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
(PPb) = (ng/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
Ronaid G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 =« Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

: : - 340-34.01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 '

San Jose, CA 95110 Date Sampled: 08-16-93

Attn: Maree Doden Date Received: 08-17-93
‘Pacific Contact Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number ' - Sample Description
083498 ' Project # 340-34.01
: Texaco - QOakland
500 Grand Ave.,
MWBG WATER
ANALYSIS
Detection | Sample
Limit Results
PPb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons : 50 o <50
as Gasoline o
Benzene ' _ 0.5 <0.5
‘Toluene | 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes =~ 0.5 ' <0.5
Ethylbenzene E ‘ 0.5 : <0.5
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX dlstlnctlon.
(ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

ko

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94563
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

340-34.01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. '
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110 Date Sampled: 08~16-93

Attn: Maree Doden Date Received: 08-17-93

Pacific Contact Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number Sample Description

083499 Project # 340-34.01

Texaco - Oakland
500 Grand Ave. :
MWS8H - WATER

ANATLYSIS

________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
ppb ppb

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons : 50 <50

as Gasoline '

Benzene : ) 0.5 ' 0.5
. Iolueﬁe , : .0.§ <0.5
. Xylenes - 0.5 A 1.4

Ethylbenzene ' _ _ _ 0.5 | 0.5

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
{ppb) = (ng/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

: " 340-34.01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 _ -
San Jose, CA 95110 Date Sampled: 08-16-93

Attn: Maree Doden : Date Received: 08-17-93

Pacific Contact Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number ‘ Sample Description

083500 Project # 340-34.01

Texaco - Oakland
500 Grand Ave.

MWBI : WATER
ANALYSIS
________ Detection | Sample
Limit 7 Results
~ ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ‘50 | , <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 6.5 ‘ 3.1
Toluene _ . 0.5 - . <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 ' <0.5-
Ethylbenzene ' | ‘ 0.5 | l ‘_5{6
QA/QC: Duplicate;Deviation is 6.6%
Note: = Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
(ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS
Rohald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (610) 372-3700 * Fax (510) 372-6955

340-34,01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

“San Jose, CA 95110 . Date Sampled: 08-16-93

Attn: Maree Doden Date Received: 08-17-93

Pacific Contact Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number Sample Description

083501 ' ' Project # 340-34.01

Texaco - QOakland
500 Grand Ave.

_ MW8J WATER
MMYS IS
________ Detection Sample
Limit Results
N ppb ppb
Total Petreleum Hydrocarbons - 50 - o | <50
as Gasoline o : .
Benzene ' 0.5 ?0.5
Toluene L ‘ 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes - _ 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene - _ 0.5 . <0.,5
QA/QC: Spike Recovery is 111%
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH-
LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (ng/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS

7

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553

Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110
Attn: Maree Doden
Pacific Contact

Sample Number

—— ——— T iy vt

083502

340-34.01\1718\012912

Date Sampled: 08-16-93
Date Received: 08-17-93
Date Analyzed: 08-27-93

Sample Description

Project # 340-34.01
Texaco - Oakland
500 Grand Ave.

MWSK .~ WATER
ANALY¥SIS
------ Detection Sample
Limit Results
| pPb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbohs 50 ' ' <50
as Gasoline
Benzene 0.5 : <0.5
Tolueﬁe 0.5 ‘ <0.5
Xylenes 0.5 . 7 <0.5
Ethylbenzene 0.5 1.0
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.

(ppb) = (ug/L)
MOBILE CHEM LABS
/éééaéééﬁggaae7
Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (§10) 372-3700 = Fax (510) 372-6955

: 340-34.01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. .

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 :

San Jose, CA 95110 Date Sampled: 08-16-93

Attn: Maree Doden Date Received: 08-17-93

Pacific Contact- Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number ' Sample Description

083503 _ Project # 340-34.01

Texaco - QOakland
500 Grand Ave.

MW8L WATER
ANATLYSIS
________ Detection - Sample
Limit _ Results
; ppb ppb
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ' 50 <50
as Gasoline
Benzene '. 0.5 : <0.5
Toluene | | 7 : . 0.5 : - «<0.5
‘Xylenes | | 0.5 ' 1.1
" Ethylbenzene | | ' 0.5 ' 0.7
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX distinction.
(ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

7z

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 » Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

: 340-34.01\1718\012912
Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.

2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440 '

San Jose, CA 95110 - Date Sampled: 08-16-93

Attn: Maree Doden Date Received: 08-17-93

Pacific Contact Date Analyzed: 08-27-93
Sample Number Sample bescription

083504 ' PrOJEct # 340~34.01

Texaco - Qakland
500 Grand Ave.

TB-1 WATER
_ANALYSIS |
________ Detection Sample

Limit Results

ppb - | ppb
Total Petroleum Hydroccarbons _ : | 50 L <50
as Gasoline .
Benzene : _ 7 0.5 <0.5
Tolueng “ , _ ‘ 0.5 <0.5
Xylenes _ - 0.5 <0.5
Ethylbenzene ‘ : 0.5 <0.5
Note: . Analysis was performed using EPA methods 5030 and TPH

LUFT with method 602 used for BTX dlstlnctlon.
{ppb) = (ug/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Vel

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 » Fax (510) 372-6955

Pacific Environmental Group, Inc.
2025 Gateway Place, Suite 440

San Jose, CA 95110 Date Sampled: 08-16-93
Attn: Maree Doden , Date Received: 08-17-93
‘ Pacific Contact - Date Analyzed: 08-26-93
| WATER
Sample Sample Detection Total Petroleum
Number Description Limit Hydrocarbons as Diesel _
pPpb : ppb

Texaco - Qakland
500 Grand Avenue
Project No.: 340-34.01

083497 MWSF 50 <50

083498  MWSG 50 ‘ . <50
083299  MWSH 50 B <50
083500  MWSI 50 - <50
083501  MW8J ' 50 | | <50
083502  MWSK 50 <50

083503  MWSL . - 50 <50

340-34.01\1428\012912

Note: Ana1y31s was performed using EPA method 3510 and TPH LUFT.

(ppb) = (ng/L)

' MOBILE CHEM LABS

S oo

Ronald G. Evans
Labh Director



* MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

5011 Blum Road, Suite 1 « Martinez, CA 94553
Phone (510) 372-3700 « Fax (510) 372-6955

S 340-34,01\1223\012912
Pacific Environmental Group

2025 Gateway Place, #440 Date Sampled: 08-16-93
- 8an Jose, CA 95110 Date Received: 08-17-93
Attn: Maree Doden Date Analyzed: 08-25-93
Pacific Contact
| WATER
Sample Sample Detection Gravimetric Waste 0il
Number Description Limit as Petroleum Oil
ppm Ppm
Project # 340-34.01
Texaco - Oakland
500 Grand Ave.
083497 = MWS8F ' 50 - <50
083498 - MW8G - 50 <50
083499  MWSH 50 <50
083500  MWSI - 50 . <50
083501  MW8J 50 <50
083502  MWSK 50 <50
083503  MWSL 50 . <50

QA/QC: Spike Recovery .on 083497 is 96%
Duplicate Deviation on 083497 is 2.1%

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA extraction method 3550
with Trichlorotrifluoroethane as solvent, and gravimetric
determination by standard methods 5520

(ppm) = (mg/L)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

ol e

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



Pacific Environmental Group, Inc. «

Chain of Custody l o % 2025 Gateway Place #440, San Jose CA-95110
PROJECT No. %"\Q ’"% O \ _ ' - : Phone 408 441 7790 Fax 408 441 7539
Facility No. "{—ab(@«’_‘c; Facility Address: SO QLA AUE. &L A D [silling Refence Number:
CLIENT engineer: TR Qoe)L_Ef\ PACIFIC Point of Contact: m'DQEE»Q Sampler: ) %,,_}f‘-_jﬂ_@j_aboralory Name: eBILE. CHEM |
' : o~ Commaents:
4
Wawaler | Qmgrab , @
Sesall | D=disc. LY .
§ Total T . ) |
Asalr |Gacomp.| , BTEX/ A VOC |SVOG JHVOC
Container ‘ ’ ' VPHgas| TPH [Oifand|Disivd.| (EPA | (EPA | (EPA
Sample Conl.| Size Sampile Sampling | Sampling | {8015/ | Diesot |Groase 624/ | 627/ | 60Y
L0, {ml) Preserv, | Malrix | Type Daje Time 8020) |(8015)|(5520) Msetals| B240) | 8270) | 8010)

o |l i@ [ Y| ABTIHS
Joxo| (P : w2 P
e EITEEES
Ho|Hel || [CH6]
[eoo| N e g
oo Hffqu MASSE 12N
Hol fc)” LS LS]
Jore| N2 SRR
\ oo S ISHe X
ImgE (2% def | [T RS

Condition of Sample: ; Temperalura Recelved: Matl orlginial AnalicaF Hepan
: (‘* = Mo f'\ GL(,’L C)P:K ¢ Pacific Environmental Gr _
. Priority Rush (1 day)

ﬁ‘u;s 44 i Dat i Time by ? Tima | 2025 Gateway Place #440 E/
Clfin Rgraen (R 055] 7‘”?“\ Ubd.\_\ 17235 OF-FGoson
/f paly * Time |Heceived by . Date/ Time | 620 Contra Costa Bivd. #208 || '
& /Vf é % l Q2 ) Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Expedited (5 days)

FElinquished by Dite Time |Recelved by Date Time | 25725 Jeronimo Rd. #678C [ |

i Misslon Viejo, CA 92622 Standard (10 days)
Relinquished by Date Time |Recelved by laborafory . Dale Time | 4020 148th Ave NE #8 1
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racing =nvironmentat Wroup, Inc,

: ) 4 Chaln of Custody T 2 C,’F-% R 2025 Gateway Place #440, San Jose CA 95110
PROJECT No. = -29.0 ! '
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ATTACHMENT B
FIELD AND LABORATORY PROCEDURES

- The sampling procedure consisted of first measuring the water level in each well with
an electronic water-level indicator, and checking each well for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons using a clear Teflon bailer or an oil-water interface probe. The
wells were then purged of approximately four casing volumes of water (or until dry)
using a bailer or centrifugal pump, during which time temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity were monitored to indicate that a representative sample was obtained.
After purging, the water levels in the wells were allowed to restabilize. Groundwater
samples were then collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate EPA-
approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-of-custody documents, and transported
on ice to the laboratory,

Water removed from the wells during the sampling event was placed in a 500-gallon
water transportation trailer. Upon completion of the work on site, the purge water
contained within the trailer was transported to Gibson Oil and Refining Company, Inc.,
Redwood City facility and injected into the treatment system.

Groundwater samples collected from site monitoring wells were analyzed for the
presence of total petroleum hydrocarbons calculated as gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA
Methods 8015 (modified) and 5030, and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
xylenes (BTEX compounds) by EPA Method 8020. The TPH-g and BTEX samples
were examined using the purge and trap technmique, with final detection by gas
chromatography. Samples were also analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons
calculated as diesel using EPA Methods 8015 and 3510, with final detection by gas
chromatography; or by EPA Method 3550 with gravimetric determination by standard
Method 5520. All analyses were performed by a state-certified laboratory.
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